Resolution 22-

A RESOLUTION TO URGE AND REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT TO TAKE ACTION TO PROVIDE GREATER SAFETY AND TO MINIMIZE VEHICLE DAMAGE IN THE EASTBOUND AND WESTBOUND OUTSIDE LANES OF INTERSTATE 20 BETWEEN EXIT 81 IN GRAMBLING, LA AND BIENVILLE PARISH, LA

WHEREAS, the outside eastbound and westbound lanes in Lincoln Parish, Louisiana are dangerous for travel and have been the cause of damage to multiple vehicles;

WHEREAS, these lanes are a heavily traveled area; and

WHEREAS, action to provide greater safety to the motoring public in this area is needed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lincoln Parish Police Jury does hereby request the Department of Transportation and Development to take action to provide greater safety to the motoring public and to minimize vehicle damage on this section of Interstate 20, Lincoln Parish, Louisiana by means of repairing the base and road surfaces for safe travel.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the secretary of the Department of Transportation and Development and the Lincoln Parish Legislative Delegation.

Richard I. Durrett Police Jury President